



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1204/2025 & I.A. 27880/2025**

ABUNDANT GRACE ENTERPRISEPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunny Sachdeva, Advocate

versus

ZUKITO INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Gupta and Mohd. Ashan,
Advocates for D-1

Mr. Anupam Singh, Advocate for D-2
and D-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

26.11.2025

1. Counsel enters appearance on behalf of defendants no. 1, 2 and 3 and seeks time to file written statement. Let a complete set of plaint paper-book be supplied to counsel appearing on behalf of the said defendants.
2. Written Statement and reply to the application be filed within thirty (30) days from today.
3. Along with the written statement, the defendant shall also file affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement shall not be taken on record.
4. Liberty is given to the plaintiffs to file replication, if any, within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the written statement. Along with the replication filed by the plaintiff, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the defendant be filed by the plaintiff.

CS(COMM) 1204/2025

Page 1 of 2



5. Counsel for defendant nos. 2 and 3 submit that defendant no. 1 has already discounted a bill on the basis of their letter of credit and the amounts have been released by defendant nos. 2 and 3 in favour of defendant no. 1.
6. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 30th January, 2026.
7. List before Court on 24th March, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2025

at