



\$~2

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 1204/2025

ABUNDANT GRACE ENTERPRISE

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunny Sachdeva, Adv. with
plaintiff in person.

versus

ZUKITO INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Era Khatana, Adv. for D-1
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Anupam Singh & Mr.
Shubham Kumar Dubey, Advs.
for D-2 & 3 (appeared through
VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
30.01.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 1506/2026 (under Section 379 of the
Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ("BNSS"),
erstwhile Section 340 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of the
plaintiff)

1. As per office note, reply not filed by defendant nos.2 & 3.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 seeks some more time to file reply
3. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.



**CS(COMM) 1204/2025 & A. 27880/2025 (u/O-XXXIX
R-1 & 2 CPC)**

5. As per office note, written statement, affidavit of admission/denial and reply to the captioned IA not filed by the defendants.
6. Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 submits that she has been recently engaged in the matter and seeks time to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents.
7. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **16th March, 2026**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 30, 2026/nk