



\$~21

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 1204/2025

ABUNDANT GRACE ENTERPRISE

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunny Sachdeva, Adv. with
plaintiff in person.

versus

ZUKITO INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Anupam Singh, Adv. for
Axis Bank Ltd.-Defendant No. 2
and 3, (Through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.03.2026

%

**CRL.M.A. 1506/2026 (under Section 379 of the
Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ("BNSS"),
erstwhile Section 340 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of the
plaintiff)**

1. As per the office note, no reply has been filed till date.

**CS(COMM) 1204/2025 & I.A. 27880/2025 (u/O-XXXIX
R-1 & 2 CPC)**

2. As per the office note, Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 have
filed their written statement, documents and an
application seeking condonation of delay in filing the
written statement. However, all the aforesaid filings
have been returned under objection.

3. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 is directed



to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections and ensure that the same are placed on record.

4. When enquired from the learned counsel for the plaintiff as to whether he has received the aforesaid filings of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3, he submits that the same were received by him on 14.03.2026 in the post-lunch session.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 submits that he has also filed the written statement on behalf of Defendant No. 1, however the same is not reflected on record. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and ensure that the same is placed on record.
6. At this stage, it is jointly submitted by the learned counsels for the parties that there are good chances of settlement in the present matter. Accordingly, a joint request is made for referring the matter to mediation.
7. In view of the submissions made, let the matter be referred to the Mediation Centre. The parties along with their respective counsels are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 18.03.2026.
8. Since the matter is being referred to mediation, reply to CRL. M.A. No. 1506 of 2026 may be filed after the conclusion of the mediation proceedings.
9. List before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, i.e., 24.03.2026, for further directions.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 16, 2026/da